The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$29.98 million and the net
proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the placing commission for the Placing and
other relevant expenses) will be approximately HK$29.21 million. The Company intends
to apply (i) approximately HK$26 million or more of the net proceeds for expansion of
existing business and/or acquisition of and/or investment in business(es) in relation to
healthcare products and services business when opportunities arise; and (ii) the remaining
proceeds, if any, for the general working capital of the Group.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the
Group’s financial position for its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers
that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are
as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon completion of

the Placing
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder:
Powerful Software Limited (Note) 1,541,063,057 28.78 1,541,063,057 23.98
王泉森 1,425,020,398 26.61 1,425,020,398 22.18

Public Shareholders:
Placees — — 1,070,840,000 16.67
Others 2,388,201,845 44.61 2,388,201,845 37.17

Total 5,354,285,300 100.00 6,425,125,300 100.00

– 7 –

Note:

These interests are held by Powerful Software Limited which is owned as to 65% and 35% by Merry Cycle
Enterprises Limited and Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited respectively.

Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hua Yunbo while Gorgeous Moment Holdings
Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shan Hua. Mr. Hua Yunbo and Ms. Shan Hua are therefore deemed to
be interested in all the shares of the Company held by Powerful Software Limited for the purpose of the
SFO. Mr. Hua Yunbo was an executive Director of the Company until his resignation with effect from 17
January 2020. Ms. Shan Hua is a non-executive Director of the Company.